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November 7, 2014

Mr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 1% Street
Artesia, NM 88210

Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan
Oxy USA INC

Hubble 28 State Com #1

API #30-015-30782

Subject:

Dear Mr. Bratcher,

Oxy USA Inc. (Oxy) has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil assessment and
remediation services at the referenced Hubble 28 State Com No. 1. The incident
description, soil assessment and proposed remediation activities consist of the following:

Incident Date

September 23, 2014
Background Information

The Hubble 28 State Com No. 1 is located approximately twenty-seven (27) miles
southeast of Artesia, New Mexico. The legal location for the site is Section 28, Township
19 South and Range 28 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. More Specifically the latitude
and longitude for the location are 32.6334252 North and 104.186449 West. A site plan is
presented in Appendix L.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture
National Resources Conservation Services, the soil in this area is made up of Berino
Pajarito complex with 0 to 3 percent slopes eroded. The local surface and shallow
geology, Quaternary Age sedimentary deposits, is comprised of loamy alluvium and
eolian sands which include silty soils under lain by hard caliches. Drainage courses in
this area are normally dry. The New Mexico State Engineer web site indicates the nearest
ground water data to be in S9-T19S-R28E. The ground water in the area is reported to be
265’ below ground surface (bgs). See Appendix II for the referenced groundwater data.

The ranking for this site is 0 based on the as following:

Depth to ground water >100°

Wellhead Protection Area >1000’

Distance to surface water body >1000’
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Incident Description

On September 23, 2014 a valve was opened by livestock causing the release of 66 barrels
of produced water. No fluids were recovered due to flooding. The flow path
subsequently moved south across the location. The valve was closed. The area affected
southeast of the load-outs encompassed an area approximately 243-feet long and 8 to 10-
feet wide. The flow path left the location to the south and into the pasture approximately
75-feet long by 25-feet wide. See attached site plan in Appendix II.

Actions Taken

Talon/LPE subsequently mobilized personnel to begin the site assessment and soil
sampling activities for the construction of a work plan. On October 1, 2014 a grab soil
sample was collected from the surface at 0-foot. The soil sample was collected from the
location which is illustrated on the attached site plan. See attached site plan in Appendix
L.

Further soil sampling was delayed due to excessive rain and flooding. On October 21,
2014 Talon personnel returned to the location for additional soil sampling utilizing a
backhoe to depths of 12-feet.

Soil samples were collected by Talon personnel wearing clean nitrile gloves. The samples
were placed in laboratory provided sample containers, iced and transported to Cardinal
Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico. The samples were tested for TPH (Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons) using EPA Method 8015M, volatile organics (BTEX) using EPA Method
8021B and analysis of Chlorides using Method SM4500CL-B. Sampling depths and
laboratory analyses are presented in the following data table.

Laboratory Results

See Appendix III for complete report of laboratory results.

October 9, 2014 Table 1

" SampleTD | Depth | BTEX | Chiorides |TPH (mghkg)| TPH |
| ey | (mgk®) | (mgky | GRO | (mgky)
L | L 1 | | DRO
' S-1 Refusal | 0 | <0300 | 12800 | <10 | <10
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Laboratory Results, cont.

October 27, 2014 Table 2
 SampleID  Depth BTEX Chlorides = TPH (mg/kg) TPH
(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) GRO (mg/kg)
7 DRO
BG-1 0’ - 768 - -
BG-2 0’ - <16 - -
S-1 2’ - 96 - -
4 - 432 - -
6’ - 592 - -
8’ - 480 - -
10° - 336 - -
127 - 256 - -
S22 0’ - 128 - -~
v - 1390 - -
2’ - 448 - -
3’ - 288 - -
4 - 112 - -
'S-3 0’ - <16 - -
K - 192 - -
2’ - 528 - —
3’ - 448 - -
B 4 - 32 - -
S-4 0’ - <16 - -
v - 64 - -
2’ - 48 - -
3’ - 32 - -
| 4 - 32 - -
--Analyte Not Tested

For this site’s ranking, New Mexico Oil Conservation District action level criterion for
BTEX is 50 mg/kg, Benzene is 10 mg/kg and TPH is 5,000 mg/kg. The chloride
remediation standard is considered to be 1,000 mg/kg.
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Proposed Remedial Actions

o The impacted area at sample location S-1 will be excavated to a depth of 1-feet
deep and sample location S-2 will be excavated to a depth of 1.5-feet deep.

o All contaminated soil will be transported to Lea Land, LLC a NMOCD approved
solid waste disposal facility.

e The excavated areas will be backfilled with clean caliche and contoured to match
the surrounding location.

o A final report documenting all field activities and lab reports will be provided to
the NMOCD Artesia Office including Form C-141.

If we can provide additional information or be of further assistance please contact our
office at 575.746.8768.

Respectfully submitted,
TALON/LPE
( >f///ﬁ,,/ /] / //'/'f/
Klmberly Wlls;fn David J. Adkins
Project Manager District Manager
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APPENDIX I

SITE MAP
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APPENDIX IT

GROUNDWATER DATA

INITIAL C-141



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLWiHHHHE in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) ~ (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)

POD

Sub- QQaQ Depth Depth Water |
POD Number Code basin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X Ve Distance Well Water Column
CP 00361 ED 3 1 3 09 19S 28E 576094 3615246™ g 4009 365 265 100
CP 00502 ED 11 18 19S 28E 573001 3614478 g 4491 100 91 9
CP 00836 ED 11 18 19S 28E 573001 3614478 g 4491 110
CP 00837 ED 11 18 19S 28E 573001 3614478* gt 4491 110
CP 00838 ED 11 18 19S 28E 573001 3614478" g 4491 110

Average Depth to Water: 178 feet
Minimum Depth: 91 feet
Maximum Depth: 265 feet

Record Count: 5

UTMNAD83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 576111 Northing (Y): 3611237 Radius: 5000

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

9/24/14 1:47 PM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER




District I .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District II Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Submit 1 C . 6 District Office i
District IIT ; 1 V1 ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Otfice in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIYISIOH accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa FG, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR X Initial Report [ ] Final Report

Name of Company: OXY USA Limited Partnership Contact: Chris Jones

Address: 102 S. Main St. Carlsbad, NM 88220 Telephone No.: 575-628-4121

Facility Name: Hubble 28 State Com Facility Type: Battery
1 Surface Owner: State | Mineral Owner: | APINo.: 30-015-30782

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
E 28 198 28E 1980° North 990° West Eddy
Latitude 32.6334252 N Longitude_-104.186449 W
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: PW Volume of Release: 66 bbls PW | Volume Recovered: 0 bbls
Source of Release: Livestock opened valve Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
9/23/2014 9/23//2014; 2:00 pm
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

Yes [] No [] Not Required

By Whom? Date and Hour:
Was a Watercourse Reached? I YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

[0 Yes K No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* On September 23, 2014 a valve was opened by livestock causing the release of 66
barrels of produced water. No fluids were recovered due to flooding. The flow path subsequently ran southeast across the location.
The area affected ran south of the load-outs approximately 243-feet long and 8 to 10-feet wide. The flow path left the location to
the south into the pasture approximately 75-feet long by 25-feet wide. Talon/LPE was contracted to perform an initial site assessment and
soil sampling to generate a work plan.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* The area affected ran south of the load-outs approximately 243-feet long and § to 10-
feet wide. The flow path left the location to the west into the pasture approximately 75-feet long by 25-feet wide. Talon/LPE was
contracted to perform an initial site assessment and soil sampling.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

signare: - Chrls Jones

Printed Name: Chris Jones Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Title: HES Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: Christopher.Jones@oxy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [
Date:  9/16/2014 Phone: 575-628-4121

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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LABORATORY RESULTS




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 09, 2014

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: HUBBLE 28 ST. COM

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/03/14 14:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*¥). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceqg.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&%/ZS-M

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 10/03/2014 Sampling Date: 10/02/2014
Reported: 10/09/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: HUBBLE 28 ST. COM Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: S-1 0' (H403040-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/08/2014 ND 1.83 91.7 2.00 7.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/08/2014 ND 1.75 87.7 2.00 7.28
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/08/2014 ND 1.69 84.5 2.00 7.79
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/08/2014 ND 5.04 84.1 6.00 8.18
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/08/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 101 % 61-154
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 12800 16.0 10/08/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/07/2014 ND 176 88.2 200 4.12
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/07/2014 ND 180 90.2 200 3.18
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.3% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinal's [abiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by clent for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,
incuding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lass of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of4




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or abave the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

L Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*ikok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

£ Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senice. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the abave stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Octaber 27, 2014

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: HUBBLE 28 ST. COM

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/23/14 13:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&%/A-M

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of10 |




CARDINAL

=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 10/23/2014 Sampling Date: 10/21/2014
Reported: 10/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HUBBLE 28 ST. COM Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 700608.378.01 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: EDDY
Sample ID: BG 1 0' (H403269-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 768 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: BG 2 0' (H403269-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-1 2' (H403269-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-1 4' (H403269-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 432 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's Fability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waivad unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the epplicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incdental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
ciaim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only ta the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 10/23/2014 Sampling Date: 10/21/2014
Reported: 10/27/2014 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: HUBBLE 28 ST. COM Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 700608.378.01 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: EDDY
Sample ID: S-1 6' (H403269-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 592 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-1 8' (H403269-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 480 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-1 10' (H403269-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 336 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-1 12' (H403269-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 256 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-2 0' (H403269-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liablity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after compleion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only ta the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of10 |




CARDINAL

Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Analytical Results For:

10/23/2014
10/27/2014

HUBBLE 28 ST. COM
700608.378.01
EDDY

Sample ID: S-2 1' (H403269-10)

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Sampling Date: 10/21/2014
Sampling Type: Soil

Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Sample Received By: Kathy Perez

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1390 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-2 2' (H403269-11)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 448 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-2 3' (H403269-12)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-2 4' (H403269-13)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-3 0' (H403269-14)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasens or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wiritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

4&2,2;-@4/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negfigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising ouwt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

10/23/2014
10/27/2014

HUBBLE 28 ST. COM
700608.378.01
EDDY

Sample ID: S-3 1' (H403269-15)

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/21/2014
Soil

** (See Notes)
Kathy Perez

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-3 2' (H403269-16)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 528 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-3 3' (H403269-17)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 448 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-3 4' (H403269-18)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-4 0' (H403269-19)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinal's [iability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limitsd to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable sarvice. In no event shall Cardinal ba [iable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&4%/23_%:“(/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page5o0f10




CARDINAL

=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 10/23/2014 Sampling Date: 10/21/2014
Reported: 10/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HUBBLE 28 ST. COM Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 700608.378.01 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: EDDY
Sample ID: S-4 1' (H403269-20)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-4 2' (H403269-21)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-4 3' (H403269-22)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-4 4' (H403269-23)
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabllity and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by clhent for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with vritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

44,3//2‘5_%:,,&¢/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

*x Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Kk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's Fability and ciient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complstion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

4&2‘/2‘5_@“,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

/

”

-

2

Company Name: Talon/LPE : F = ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: ro.# PR ONYIE
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: )24,
city: Artesia state: NM _zip: 88210 A Chots “Shaes
Phone #: 575-746-8768 Fax# 575-746-8905 Address: A
Project#: Doe LR 208 ©  Proect owner: 74y city: 3G
Project Name: mha\f ,M State: Zip: -\
Project Location: M\.Q\\ Ag— Phone #: mml
sampler Name: (3, e - ¢ Fax # ]
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV]  SAMPLING &
o N
= o
sl2|Els ~—
od Tl B - o AU\
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. 11 HE 8lal .. , ~&
alElZ & olels|8lz 3
S H HEMREE EEE -
ABaA 215121232 51515 82| oare| mue [N
) IAG7 o A Niea-Hli2.52
218G 2 o 7 = lizde 1.7
3B8-j Q- /] A1 2 12d™ ~
YiEe.r ¢4~ / — ha A
S|g. 4 ¢ / A1 < lizic] A
blQ-; & / / il PR |
A iS-i jo /| / \ ) ZA....:W e
il G- P 7 C sy~
9 |S-2 o /) /| M ) lites | ~
G SR v / A [ lirez | A
PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and liablity and client's exclusive remedy for arl claim arising whether based In contract be limiled {o the amount paid by the client for the
analyses. All cizims ggi%«oﬂlsgiﬁiogni-u-nnn:int-z&i‘gsfsﬁgggiésgﬂnq%&? applicable
service. Inno event shall Cardinal be liable for inck or E__d without limitatio Egi;{ *iﬁﬂaingﬂagxinlg
a! c of the above staled reasons or otherwise.
Res Phone Result: L Yes (] No |Add’'l Phone #:
ﬁ@nva i FaxResul: [ Yes O No |AddlFax#
._.Anorrax REMARKS:
Date: “_J Received BY 4
Time: _
Delivered By: (Circle One) woﬁw_m_mmnnsoz n:_ﬂm_mﬂm»__wvm#
ct n
Sampler - UPS - - Other:
pler Bus er % f*bn\ <nm es ﬁb

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326

.Inl]h
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CARDINAL
|_aboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY ANL AR IO

Page 9 of 10

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 €7« 2
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 A2
Company Name: Tglon/LPE = : = ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: P.0. # (5 P %9349
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: § .
city: Artesia state: NM  zip: 88210 Attn: /~ 2.8 N 0 V]
Phone #: 575-746-8768 Fax# 575-746-8905 Address: \
Project# 7 oo ¢o& /& e ( Project Owner: City: S
Project Name: /4., VWP 2R Shafe. Com \Hw\i.,.\.d,m) State: Zip: “
Project Location: 5 ol A— Phone #: ]
Sampler Name: (-, Roanoi Fax #: d )
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING
: T
o
Lab L.D. Sample I.D. HEHE szl .. Q|
2lE|2|& 6le|&|8| ~
M EERREE BRE:
slc|z|5(3]3|215|2|6]5] patE | TIME
D lS-2 27 /| lle2t@ies | /]
K- 92 I° / Al o linie |/
wale. 9 U° 7] /| < liis3
Mle. o & / A1~ lissl”
1S|c- 2 ! A1l —>liss |/
plc-2 2 7 / Z lisels
]s- 2 3 Tl > lis3l s
3 |S-53 g 4 17 1BHZ
Il o~ / / A1\ |2t ~”
< S /4B NN RYiE AREY Y
PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Sﬁgginﬂigé;isgnﬂg E’.aﬁgllg‘ﬁ!?;iu'
%:Eggiggiﬁgggsgaéiisgﬁ by ‘4«58%%%0‘?%
%E_:oneﬂkiﬂ!dzggi or ! Inclucing without Imitation, Interruptions, loss ! use, or loss. ‘dag!g’gi
affliates or successors arising out of of related to the performar ce of services lor ardiess 4f whether such is of hhe above stated reasons or ctherwise.
3 A. ] c Phone Result: 0 Yes 0 No Add'l Phone #:
£ A3 FaxResul. 0l Yes O No |Add'Fax#:
Tigne: REMARKS:
) LWu—=|”
Date: \/ Received By O
Time: #
Delivered By: (Circle One) j Sample Condition CHECKED BY:
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: AR y° ooovssnnmkn Vo
P : i < m;E‘ No %

§ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. v_MWm;M.ﬂ.u_x written changes to (575) 393-2326



CARDINAL
| aboratories

NN

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 - Z
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 =5 = 2
Company Name: Tglon/LPE . 3 . = ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: PO.% 06 PSCs15%1 &
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: (x4
city: Artesia state: NM  zip: 88210 attn: (S¢ls JToses
Phone #: 575-746-8768 Fax# 575-746-8905 Address:
Project #:7 £ ®0m UIes( Project Owner: City:
Project Name: Hilioi~ 2 & stafc Com  [31 N~ State: Zip:
Project Location: M %«\\ A Phone #:
Sampler Name: D R Mvv.vf\ Za Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING
o _
A
Sl || ,
Lab LD. Sample L.D. 1HBE REIEID
o =8 4 m :Gh o M Q x
<lZ12| 5 pluls Oluw
glolo|e|2|L(3|E =N vl
clS|&|513(8|3|5]|21cl6] DATE | TIME
) 1S-4 3~ / | | A |2ty 2 24
asd |S-4 2° s £ /| Nio-2114 /28
23 [s-¢ 4 = P /] / 2014 4! 30
Ezﬁgagggﬁﬁgggising. Tilec to the amount paid by the clent for the
analyses, All claims ggaiﬁggi%ggaggiﬁ%gigi by éuonh‘gnﬂd&go‘?ﬂvvﬂvﬁ
%Eiaﬂiﬂéggi or al g%é%%iu« or loss gg&!&ﬁ'%.
affillates Of SUCCESIONS aris ing out of of relatad to the perfo sarvices hereunder whether such 3 of W above stated reasons or ctherwise.
g 3 3 - Phone Result: ) Yes 0 No Add’l Phone #:
_”ao.bw 14 FaxResult 01 Yes O No i
Jnu.. ...mO REMARKS:
Date: YReceived By Q 1 N\V
Time: _
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Condition | CHECKED BY:
= Cool Intact (Initials)
Sampler- UPS - Bus - Other: m% \PN c Yes [ ][Yes 1
] No

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326

|
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